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Federal/State/Tribal Human Services Workgroup

HHS-IGA/NCAI/APHSA 

List of Tribal Delegates and Alternates

Revised June 9, 2004

	IHS Area/HHS Region
	DELEGATE

Tribe or Organization
	ALTERNATE

Tribe or Organization

	Aberdeen Area

(Region 7: Kansas City

Region 8: Denver)
	Carole Anne Heart

Aberdeen Area Tribal Chairman’s Health 

1770 Rand Road

Rapid City, SD 57702

PHONE: 605.721.1922

Fax: 605.721.1932

Email: execdir@norcom-at.com    
	 Awaiting Tribal Confirmation

	Alaska Area 

(Region 10 – Seattle)
	Jana Turvey

Kodiak Area Native Assoc.

3449 E. Rezanof Dr.

Kodiak, AK 99615

PHONE: 907.486.9802

Fax: 907.486.9889

Email: jana.turvey@kanaweb.org  
	Mark Andrews

Tanana Chiefs Conference

122 1st Ave., Ste. 600

Fairbanks, AK  99701

PHONE: 907.452.8251 ext. 3235

Fax: 907.459.3953

Email: mark.andrews@tananachiefs.org 

	Albuquerque Area

(Region 6, 8, 9)
	No Nomination Submitted 
	No Nomination Submitted

	Bemidji Area

(Region 5 – Chicago)
	Christine McPherson

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa 

2864 Ashmun St, 3rd floor

Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783

PHONE: 906.632.5273

Fax: 906.632.5266

Email: cmcpherson@saulttribe.net 
	Hattie Walker

Ho-Chunk Nation

PO Box 636

Black River Falls, WI  54615

PHONE: 715.284.9343 ext. 5051

Fax: 715.284.9592

Email: hwalker@ho-chunk.com 

	Billings Area

(Region 8: Denver)
	Gary James Melbourne

Fort Peck Tribe

PO Box 1027

Poplar, MT 59255

PHONE: 406.768.3491

Fax: 406.768.5780

Email: hlthdir@nemontel.net
	Helen Caplett

Crow Tribe

PO Box 159

Crow Agency, MT  59022

PHONE: 406.638.3930

Fax: 406.638.4042

Email: helenc@crownations.net 

	California Area

(Region 9 – San Francisco)
	John P. Carney

Riverside-San Bernardino County Indian Health, Inc.

11555 ½ Potrero Rd.

Banning, CA 92220

PHONE: 909.849.4761

Fax: 909.849.5881

Email: jcarney123@aol.com
	Virginia Hill

Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians 

PO Box 1323 

Pauma Valley, CA  92061

PHONE: 760.742.0030

Fax: 760.742.0037

Email: seneca7@aol.com

	Nashville Area

(Region 1 – Boston

Region 2 – New York 

Region 3 – Philadelphia

Region 4 – Atlanta)
	James T. Martin

United South & Eastern Tribes, Inc. 

711 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Ste. 100

Nashville, TN  37214

PHONE: 615.872.7900

Fax: 615.872.7417

Email: jtmartin@usetinc.org 
	Brenda Shore Fuller

United South & Eastern Tribes, Inc. 

711 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Ste. 100

Nashville, TN  37214

PHONE: 615.872.7900

Fax: 615.872.7417

Email: beshore@usetinc.org 

	IHS Area/HHS Region
	DELEGATE

Tribe or Organization
	ALTERNATE

Tribe or Organization

	Navajo Area

(Region 6 – Dallas

Region 8 – Denver

Region 9 – San Francisco)
	Awaiting Tribal Confirmation

Iris Peterson

Navajo Division of Social Srv

PO Box 4590

Window Rock, AZ 86515

PHONE: 928.871.6837

Fax: 928.871.6278

Email: unknown
	Awaiting Tribal Confirmation
Virgil Pablo

Navajo Division of Social Srvs

PO Box 4590

Window Rock, AZ 86515

PHONE: 928.871.6837

Fax: 928.871.6278

Email: unknown

	Oklahoma Area

(Region 6 – Dallas

Region 7 – Kansas City)
	Lisa John

Chickasaw Nation

PO Box 1548

Ada, OK  74821

PHONE: 580.436.7214

Fax: 580.310.6461

Email: lisa.john@chickasaw.net 
	Norma Merriman

Cherokee Nation

PO Box 948

Tahlequah, OK 74465

PHONE: 918.456.0671 ext. 2787

Fax: 918.458.7666

Email: nmerriman@cherokee.org 

	Phoenix Area

(Region 8 -Denver

Region 9 – San Francisco)
	Warren Kontz

Intertribal Council of Arizona

2214 N. Central Ave., Ste. 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
PHONE: 602.307.1508
Fax: 602.258.4825

Email: warren.kontz@itcaonline.com 
	Mark Lewis

Hopi Tribe

PO Box 68

Second Mesa, AZ  86043

PHONE: 928.737.2685

Fax: 928.737.2667

Email: lewism@hopi.wf

	Portland Area

(Region 10 – Seattle)
	Robert “Bob”Brisbois

Spokane Tribe of Indians 
P.O. Box 100 
Wellpinit, WA 99040 
PHONE: 509-258-4581 ext.15
Fax: 509-258-9243 
Email: bobbert@spokanetribe.com  
	Julie Johnson

Northwest Indian College

PO Box 827

Neah Bay, WA  98357

PHONE: 360.645.2548

Fax: 360.645.2500

Email: juliej@olypen.com 

	Tucson Area 

(Region 9 – San Francisco)
	Reuben Howard

Pascua Yaqui Tribe 

7490 South Camino de Oeste

Tucson, AZ 85743

PHONE: 520.879.6019

Fax: 520.883.1057

Email: reuben.howard@mail.ihs.gov
	Rosemary Lopez

Tohono O’odham Nation

PO Box 815

Sells, AZ 85634

PHONE: 520.383.6000

Fax: 520.383.3930

Email: lopezr@todhs.com 

	National Organizations
	DELEGATE
	ALTERNATE

	American Indian Higher Education Consortium
	Dr. Jim Shanley

Ft. Peck Community College

PO Box 398
Poplar, MT 59255
PHONE: 406.768.6300 

Fax: 406.768.6301

Email: jshanley@fpcc.edu 
	Dr. Dave Gipp

United Tribes Technical College

3315 University Drive
Bismarck, ND 58504
PHONE: 701.255.3285 ext. 8

Fax: 701.530.0605

Email: dmgipp@aol.com 

	Association of American Indian Physicians
	No Nomination Submitted 
	No Nomination Submitted 

	National Council of Urban Indian Health
	Donna Keeler

South Dakota Urban Indian Health

122 E. Dakota Ave.

Pierre, SD  57501

PHONE: 605.224.8841

Fax: 605.224.6852

Email: donnak@sduih.org 
	Georgiana Ignace

15825 Pomona Rd.

Brookfield, WI 53005

PHONE: 262.782.0811

Fax: 414.256.1902

Email: none

	National Organization
	DELEGATE
	ALTERNATE

	National Indian Child Care Association
	Dee Killion

Eastern Shawnee Tribe

PO Box 350

Seneca, MO 64865
PHONE: 918 666.2435 ext. 305
Fax: 918.666.2065

Email: deekill@hotmail.com 
	Laurie Hand

Cherokee Nation

PO Box 948

Tahlequah, OK 74465

PHONE: 918.458.7613 ext.223

Fax: 918.458.7616

Email: lhand@cherokee.org 

	National Indian Child Welfare Association
	No Nomination Submitted
	No Nomination Submitted 

	National Indian Council on Aging
	Frank Chee Willeto

10501 Montgomery Blvd. NE, Ste. 210

Albuquerque, NM 87111

PHONE: 505.292.2001

Fax: 505.292.1922

Email: none
	Harriet Rhoades

PO Box 91

Fort Bragg, CA 95437

PHONE: 707.964.2647

Fax: 707.964.4371

Email: noyojetty1@earthlink.net 

	National Indian Head Start Directors
	Mavany Verdugo

Rincon Head Start
PO Box 946
Pauma Valley, CA  92061

PHONE: 760.751.9821 ext. 333
Fax: 760.751.0572
Email: mavany1@aol.com 
	Lee Turney

Leech Lake Head Start
6530 Highway 2 NW 
Cass Lake, MN 56633 
PHONE: 218.335.8256

Fax: 218.335.8255
llhdstrt@paulbunnan.net 

	National Indian Health Board
	Jerry Freddie

HCR 63, Box 6070

Winslow, AZ 86047

PHONE: 928.657.3233

Fax: 928.657.2433

Email: jerry.freddie@navajo.org 
	Francilla Whiteskunk

101 Constitution Ave. NW Ste. 8-B02

Washington, DC 20001

PHONE: 202.742.4344

Fax: 202.742.4285

Email: fwhiteskunk@nihb.org 

	Papa Ola Lökahi

(Native Hawaiian Health)


	Hardy Spoehr

894 Queen St.

Honolulu, HI 96822

PHONE: 808.597.6550 ext. 213

Fax: 808.597.6551

Email: hspoehr@papaolalolaki.org 
	Na’unanikina’u Kamili’i

894 Queen St.

Honolulu, HI 96822

PHONE: 808.597.6550 ext. 303

Fax: 808.597.6551

Email: nkamalii@papaolalokahi.org 

	Tribal Self-Governance Advisory Committee
	Melanie A. Benjamin

Mille Lacs Band Assembly

43408 Oodena Drive 
Onamia, MN 56359 
PHONE: 800.709.6445 ext. 7479

Fax: 320.532.7505

Email: jmojica@millelacsojibwe.nsn.us 
	Nomination Withdrawn

	Key Point of Contact
	Primary
	Secondary

	HHS Intergovernmental Affairs
	Gena Tyner-Dawson

200 Independence Ave. SW, Rm. 630F

Washington, DC 20201

PHONE: 202.690.6060

Fax: 202.690.5672

Email:eugenia.tyner-dawson@hhs.gov 
	James Ivery

200 Independence Ave. SW, Rm. 600E

Washington, DC 20201

PHONE: 202.690.6060

Fax: 202.690.5672

james.ivery@hhs.govEmail:  

	National Congress of American Indians
	Jacqueline Johnson

1301 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200 
Washington D.C. 20036
PHONE: 202.466.7767
Fax: 202.466.7797 

Email: jjohnson@ncai.org 
	Sarah Hicks

6221 Rosebury Ave., Apt. #3N

Clayton, MO 63105

PHONE: 314.935.5896
Fax: 314.935.8464

Email: shicks@wustl.edu

	Key Points of Contact
	Primary
	Secondary

	American Public Health Services Association
	Kathryn Dyjak

810 First Street NE, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002

PHONE: 202.682.0100 ext. 237

Fax: 202.289.6555

Email: kdyjak@aphsa.org 
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